2024 Great St. Johns River Cleanup Social Contest Official Rules

- 1. Contest is open to any cleanup photo of trash collected and taken within the St. Johns River Watershed between March 16 and April 25, 2024.
- 2. St. Johns RIVERKEEPER staff and their immediate family {spouse, parents, siblings and children} and household members are not eligible to win.
- 3. Winner will be chosen on or before April 29, 2024.
- 4. The giveaway prizes are three \$100 Visa gift cards (we will pick three different winners), which must be picked up in person by the winner with a photo ID.
- 5. The number of eligible entries received determines the odds of winning.
- 6. Entries are only considered valid if the entrant posts one or more photos of the trash collected on social media, St. Johns RIVERKEEPER is tagged using @sjriverkeeper, AND the online form is completed. These three actions are required to qualify. One entry per person.
- 7. Any attempt by any entrant to submit more than one entry by using multiple/different email addresses, identities, social media accounts, or any other methods will void that entrant's entries and that entrant may be disqualified. Use of any automated system to participate is prohibited and will result in disqualification. Sponsor is not responsible for entries-that are late, incomplete or do not meet the entry guidelines, which will be disqualified.
- 8. Winners are selected at random and must respond and complete Social Media Verification within 48 hours of selection notification. If the potential winner cannot be contacted or fails to reply to the notification and verification is not completed within the required time, the potential winner forfeits the prize St. Johns RIVERKEEPER will select another winner.
- 9. Winners must comply with all terms and conditions of these official rules, and winning is contingent upon fulfilling all requirements.
- 10. All prizes are non-transferable, and no substitution will be made except as provided herein at the sponsor's sole discretion. Winner is responsible for all taxes and fees associated with prize receipt and/or use.
- 11. By receipt of any prize, winner agrees to release and hold harmless St. Johns RIVERKEEPER, and their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, suppliers, distributors, advertising/promotion agencies and each of their respective parent companies and each such company's officers, directors, employees and agents {collectively, the "Released Parties"} from and against any claim or cause of action, including, but not limited to, personal injury, death, or damage to or loss of property, arising out of participation in the Promotion or receipt or use or misuse of any prize.
- 12. St. Johns RIVERKEEPER reserves the right to cancel, suspend and/or modify the promotion, or any part of it, if any fraud, technical failures or any other factor beyond administrator's reasonable control impairs the integrity or proper functioning of the sweepstakes, as determined by administrator in its sole discretion. In such an event, the administrator reserves the right to award the prizes at random from among the eligible entries received up to the time of the impairment.
- 13. Participation constitutes entrant's full and unconditional agreement to these Official Rules and sponsor's and administrator's decisions, which are final and binding in all matters related to the promotion. Winning a prize is contingent upon fulfilling all requirements set forth herein.
- 14. Void where prohibited by law.